
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date: Thursday 25 May 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm (refreshments from 6.30pm) 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01249 706612  kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Ruth Hopkinson – Corsham Pickwick 
Brian Mathew – Box & Colerne 

Ben Anderson – Corsham Without & Box Hill 
Philip Whalley – Corsham Town 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Refreshments 6.30pm 

 A chance to network and meet your local Wiltshire Councillor. 
The meeting will start at 7.00pm 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

  Appointment of Chairman and Vice-chairman – 2017-18. 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

7.05pm 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 14 March 2017. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

 

6   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups   

 To appoint Area Board members to outside bodies and to 
reconstitute working groups. 
 

 

7   Introduction to the work of the Area Board for 2017/18  7.15pm 

 Richard Rogers (Community Engagement Manager) will give an 
overview of his role and that of the area board, budgets available 
and the focus for the year ahead. This will also include information 
on the community tree planting project to commemorate WW1. 
 

 

8   Partner Updates  7.35pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 



Page 4 

 

 Health Services 

 Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 Digital Corsham  

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Schools 
 

9   Neighbourhood Watch Forum  7.45pm 

 Mike Davidson (Chair - Wiltshire NHW Association) 
 

 

10   Cyber Crime Presentation  7.55pm 

  Paul Harvey – Wiltshire Police  
 

 

11   Local Youth Network (LYN)  8.15pm 

 To receive an update with regard to Youth work in the area, and to 
consider the application for funding listed below together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Group. 
 

 Colerne Choices - £4,494 to provide a range of positive 
activities in the Colerne area in response to the consultation 
undertaken. 

 

 

12   Corsham Older Persons Champion  8.25pm 

 To confirm Kevin Gaskin as the Corsham Older Persons 
Champion. 
 

 

13   Community Area Grants (Pages 7 - 16) 8.30pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 Box Bowls Club - £500 for Equipment storage container. 
 

 Pickwick Association - £445 towards planters and mobile 
waterer to maintain verge and flower displays. 

 

 

14   Future Meeting Dates   

  Thursday 20 July 2017. 
 

 Thursday 21 September 2017. 
 

 



Page 5 

 

 Thursday 23 November 2017. 
 

15   Urgent items   

 Any items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

 

16   Close  8.45pm 

 





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall 

Date:  14 March 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer  
Richard Williams - Community Youth Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Ruth Hopkinson & David Martin  
Box Parish Council – Mike Curd  
Lacock Parish Council – Chris Doel 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Sue Stockley & Stuart Pearce 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
Transcoco – Nikki Kenna 
 
Total in Attendance: 43 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions, Apologies, Minutes, Declarations and 
Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Corsham Town Hall for a meeting of 
the Corsham Area Board. 
 
The Chairman advised that the meeting would be an opportunity to look back 
over  some of the achievements of the Area Board during the last four years. 
 
 
Apologies were received from Ann Nicholas and Richard Ponton. 
 
 
Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 January  2017 
were agreed as the correct record. 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded the meeting of the forthcoming Local Council election 
on Thursday 4 May 2017. 
 

2   Written Partner Updates 

 The following partner updates were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Written report. 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Written report. 
 
 
Corsham Town Council – Written report. 
 
 
Chamber of Commerce – Written report. 
. 
 
Colerne Parish Council 
 

 That the Neighbourhood plan was ongoing, with regular meetings now 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

being held. 
 
 
Lacock Parish Council 
 

 Thanks to the Community Area Transport Group for their help and hard 
work over the past four years. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

3   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and Area Board Highways 
Report - Corsham 

 Cllr Philip  Whalley Introduced the CATG business: 
 
The CATG notes dated 15 February 2017 were approved. 
 
 
The Area Board area were asked to consider the following recommendations 
from the report: 
 
Decision 
 

 Area Board Issue 4773, Abbey Road, Lacock: That the Area Board 
should fund 75% of the costs of replacing the temporary signs with 
permanent ones. This would be up to £1,600. The National Trust 
would pay for the remaining 25% of the costs – Agreed. 

 
 

 Speeding and volume of traffic in Lacock – That the Area board fund 
(up to £500) the cost of the survey work on installing white gates at 
the entrances to the village – Agreed. 

 
 

 That the remainder of the CATG unallocated funding be allocated to 
addressing issue 4364 - Hither Way, Lacock – Agreed. 

 
 
The Area Board noted the update on progress on the ‘Local Highways 
Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’, and to consider future road resurfacing sites. 
(Appendix 2. Page 67 of the agenda pack). 
 
 
Petitions Received: 
 
Speed limit reduction Colerne Primary School. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 Cllr Sheila Parker advised that a 20mph speed limit was looking to be 
introduced. 

 
 
Speed Limit reduction Thickwood Estate. 
 

 That this issue would be discussed at the next Parish Council meeting. 
 
 
Valley Road underpass, Corsham. 
 

 Cllr Philip Whalley advised that he had been working with Cllr Alan 
MacRae to resolve this issue. The local Police were aware of the issues 
of anti-social behaviour.  
 
It was agreed that young offenders would repaint the underpass with anti-
graffiti paint and that an Area Board project grant sponsored by Cllr Alan 
MacRae would fund CCTV equipment for the underpass. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Philip Whalley for his report. 
 

4   Review of the Area Board Year 

 Cllr Alan MacRae introduced the Corsham Area Board review of the year. 
 
A power point presentation was used, giving local groups and grant recipients 
the opportunity to explain how the Area Board had helped their group or 
organisation during 2016/17. 
 

5   Grants and Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
Colerne Village Hall awarded  £1,000 for village hall tables. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
1st Neston and Box Scout Group awarded  £4,000 for camping equipment. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Decision 
Corsham Cricket Club awarded £5,000 for mower and store roof. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Brunel Shed awarded £1,000 for storage Unit. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Leafy Lane Playing Fields Ltd awarded £882.20 for mini goals. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Transcoco awarded £375 for Information Boards. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Cllr Initiatives 
 
Decision 
Cllr Alan MacRae awarded £3,000 for Corsham Railway Station project. 
 
 
Decision 
Cllr Philip Whalley awarded £693 + VAT for Corsham pedestrian underpass 
CCTV cameras. 
 
 
Funding taken under delegated authority by the Community Area Manager. 
 
Great British Clean Up – Expenditure under delegated authority of £238.15 
for litter picking equipment – Agreed. 
 

6   Farewell to Cllr Tonge 

 The Chairman thanked Cllr Dick Tonge for his hard work and dedication as a 
Parish, District and Unitary Councillor in the Corsham community area. 
 
Cllr Tonge who was retiring from local government, thanked everyone for his 
send off. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

7   Close 
 

Page 6



feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

 
 

Community Policing Report  
 Area Board - 25th May 2017 

 
Corsham 

 
Hello and welcome to this Community Policing Team report. 
 
Over the last month Wiltshire Police has been running a survey, collecting feedback about the 
Community Policing Team model. We thank you all for your help 
[...]
h Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To update the Area Board on the Youth Funding position, and update on the work of the Local 
Youth Network Management Group. 
 
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 
 

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

Colerne Choices £4494 yes 

 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance 

with the following guidelines: 
 

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People 

 Positive Activities for Young People Local Youth Network Terms of Reference 

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards 
 
 Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area 

Board funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2017/2018 

year are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 

benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 
application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in 
the areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 

children and young people. 
 
2.4. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this 

Youth Grant Funding application. 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which 
will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
4.1 Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

4.2 For 2017/18 Corsham Area Board was allocation is not yet confirmed at the time of 
writing this report. A verbal reported will be given at the Area Board meeting, subject 
to notification to the Locality Youth Facilitator. 

 

     4.3 It has been assured by Steve Milton, Head of Service for the Communities    
           Team, that a budget can be expected that will cover the grant applications in  
            this report. 

 

4.4 The Corsham Area Board Youth Funding balance for 2017/18; Not Known, tbc. 

 
4.5 All decisions must fall within the Youth Funding allocated to Chippenham Area   
Board. 

 

5. LYN Update report 

 

5.1 There is an application for Colerne Choices pending from 2016/17 for £4494. 
 

 
5.2  Overall the Community Led Model currently has a good reach across the Corsham 

Community Area, and has a range of stakeholders and community partners presenting to 
offer services and activities to young people locally. 
 

5.3 Mental Health and well-being was the top priority area for young people at the 
Community Matters event, and will feature highly in the Corsham Local Youth Network 
Management Group’s consideration in 2017/18. 

 
5.4 The Pounds Arts Takeover project group have taken on the task of creating a directory of 

local activities for young people, which they aim to promote as an integral part of the 
Summer festival marketing activities. The aim is to post this information on the school 
website, and on Community Matters website. The LYNMG recognizes there is a 
challenge to keep this information up to date in as sustainable way, and any assistance 
from community partners would be welcomed. 

 
5.5 Elaine Bateman and the Students leaders, at Corsham School, have under taken some 

needs assessment work via Survey Monkey. The responses from the young people re-
affirmed the Community Matters priority of Mental Health.  

 
5.6 Solutions they identified Special Educational Needs, Disability, and Employment as key 

areas of concern. Solutions they suggested where speakers and talks (re mental health 
and employment), 1 to 1 counselling, and group/life skills workshops (e.g. healthy 
lifestyles, nutrition). 

 
5.7 The Open Blue Bus aims to deliver outreach work around the community area. Current 

suggestions for delivery are Rudloe, Potley & Pockeridge, Lacock / Corsham Rd Estate, 
Thingley Travelers camp, and one other location (tbc). Delivery will take place 
September November. 

 
5.8 The next Local Youth Network meeting is planned for the 5.6.17. 

 

 

6. Legal Implications 

Page 22



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

7. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

8. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of 
their decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to 
meeting the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

9. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Youth Officer has assessed this 
application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 

 
 

10. Applications for consideration 
. 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

408 Colerne Choices Needs Led activity 
program in 
Colerne area 

£4494 

Project description 
The provision for a range of positive activities based on consultation with young people in the 
Colerne area June 2017-May 2018. 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for £4494. 

 
 
 

11. Procurement of PAYP for consideration 
There are not procurements to consider. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author Name, Richard Williams Locality Youth Facilitator 

 Email: Richard.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 23





 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 25/05/2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Box Bowls Club 
Project Title: Box Bowls Club Equipment Storage facility 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

Applicant: Pickwick Association 
Project Title: Prettying of Pickwick 
 
View full application 
  

£445.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 13

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2372
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2428
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire
[...]
 for themselves 

 The Wiltshire Council highways officer is supportive of this project 

 The funding is conditional on the section 96 being agreed which the Town 
Council are supporting 

 This application meets the criteria and can be considered for approval 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 

Report Author: 

Richard Rogers 

Community Engagement Manager 

07771547522 

Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 27

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2428
mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk


ONE MINUTE BRIEF – Box Bowls Club – Request for Corsham CAB financial 
support 
 
Purpose: 
 
Provide the Box Bowls Club, Box Parish Council and the Corsham Community Area 
Board  (CAB) with the background to the Box Bowls Club replacement storage area 
Business Case  
 
The request for financial support from Box Bowls Club to the Corsham CAB is to seek 
£500.00 funding in order to acquire a replacement equipment storage area. 
 
The request for Corsham CAB funding has been submitted in accordance with the 
current Wiltshire Council procedures and will be presented to the Corsham CAB 
scheduled for 25 May 2017. 
 
The purpose of the Storage area is to secure Box Bowls Club sports equipment 
(‘Pushers’, Mats, Jacks etc). 
 
The location of the storage area is within the perimeter of Box Bowls Club and will be 
adjacent to the existing hedge. 
 
The current wooden ‘ShipLap’ Pent Shed was acquired in 1995 and the wood structure 
is badly decayed. A recent Health and Safety risk assessment has categorized the shed as 
medium/high risk with a recommendation that the secure storage area be replaced as 
soon as possible. 
 
Box Bowls Club have insufficient funding to replace the Storage Facility and are seeking 
funding support from the Corsham CAB in order to acquire the replacement equipment 
storage area. 
 
Scope of the 
[...]
ay CCG updates
	May Healthwatch

	11 Local Youth Network (LYN)
	13 Community Area Grants
	20170422-Box-Bowls-Club-Corsham-CAB




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham

Date: 25 May 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Brian Mathew and Cllr Philip Whalley

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Williams - Community Youth Officer 

Town and Parish Councillors
Corsham Town Council – David Martin 
Box Parish Council – Sid Gould, Vaughan Hill & Marilyn Tye
Lacock Parish Council – Stuart Gregory

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Paul Harvey & Lee Stripe
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mark Unwin
Older Persons Champion – Kevin Gaskin
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat

Total in Attendance: 38

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Springfield Campus.

A minutes silence was held for the victims of the recent Manchester Arena 
bombing.

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Ben Anderson and Cllr Brian 
Mathew to the Area Board, 

The Chairman thanked Sheila Parker, Alan MacRae and Dick Tonge for their 
hard work and dedication as members of the Area Board.

The Chairman advised that a special meeting had been held on the rising of the 
Annual meeting of the Full Council of Wiltshire Council on the 16 May 2017.

That he had been elected Chairman of the Corsham Area Board 2017/18, and 
that Cllr Ruth Hopkinson had been elected Vice-Chairman of the Corsham Area 
Board 2017/18.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Sharon Thomas – Corsham Town Council, Sue 
Stockley – Community Area Partnership and Darren Nixon - Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service.

3  Minutes

Decision

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were agreed 
as the correct record.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

5  Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman's Announcements.



Page 3 of 8

6  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

The following appoints were made to outside bodies and working groups:

 Corsham Local Youth Network – Cllr Ben Anderson

 Corsham Pound Arts Centre Trust – Cllr Phil Walley

 Health and Wellbeing Group for Older People – Cllr Brian Mathew

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson

7  Introduction to the work of the Area Board for 2017/18

Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager.

Points made included:

 A Brief overview of his role and that of the area board, the budgets 
available and the focus for the year ahead. 

 WW1 Commemorative tree planting - A proposal for Wiltshire Council to 
plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the centenary of the end of the First 
World War. It was to be decided whether a large Wiltshire wood, or 
smaller community areas would be planted.

 Big Pledge 2017 – London Calling.

The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his update.

8  Partner Updates

The following partner updates were noted:

Wiltshire Police – The written report was noted.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Combination: One year on - The two Services 
combined on 1st April 2016 to form Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service with Darran Gunter as Chief Fire Officer (CFO).



Page 4 of 8

Since then there have been some changes in Senior Personnel. Ben 
Ansell is now the CFO and he has been in post since 1st December 2016. 
Jim Mahoney is now an Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) and has 
responsibility for Operations (Response).

A great deal of work was put into the combination prior to 1st April 2016 
in order that the transition could occur with minimal disruption. On the 
whole this has been achieved, however there is still work to do in order 
to align some of the management systems and methods of recording. 

Locally, the public should not have noticed any significant change. The 
local crews still respond to emergency calls, carry out visits and engage 
with the community in the same way they always have. If anything, in the 
future, it is this community work that will increase so the crews become 
more visible to members of the public through new partner initiatives. 

 Fire Service Precept Increase - Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority approved a budget of £53.735 million for 2017/18 at its meeting 
on the 9th February Within the recommendation was the requirement to 
increase council tax with a 2.6 pence per week increase for Band D 
properties in Bournemouth, Dorset, Poole, Swindon and Wiltshire – 
resulting in an annual fire precept Band D of £70.59 for the Fire and 
Rescue Service within the council tax for the year starting on 1 April 
2017.

 Corsham Fire Station was currently recruiting weekend and day cover 
firefighters.

NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives

Box Parish Council

 That Box Parish Council had been reformed, with Rudloe now part of the 
parish.

Colerne Parish Council

 That Colerne Parish Council had been reformed.



Page 5 of 8

 New bowls lawn and footpaths had been opened up.

 Was engaging with the Colerne Young Mothers group.

 That neighbourhood planning work was ongoing.

Lacock Parish Council

 Concerns re traffic movement.

 Lacock at War eventb to held on the August Bank Holiday.

Corsham Town Council 

 That there were co-opted member vacancies to be filled.

 Corsham Food Festival – Saturday 17 June, with around 42 stalls 
supported by local eateries and public houses.

Digital Corsham

 General Election - That Digital Corsham had offered video coverage for 
the Corsham candidates.

 Would be covering the election count in Chippenham.

 Was currently filming the Garden Cub at Colerne.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

9  Neighbourhood Watch Forum

This Item was withdrawn from the agenda.

10  Cyber Crime Presentation

Lee Stripe – Wiltshire Police gave a presentation that highlighted how Wiltshire 
Police were dealing with the growing threat of cyber crime.

Points made included:

Raise Awareness 



Page 6 of 8

 Improve the community’s awareness of threat and impact.

 Encourage crime reporting and intelligence gathering.

High Risk and repeat victims

 Effectively identify high risk and repeat victims.

 Work with partners to support repeat victims and prevent ongoing 
victimisation.

 Effective partnership work/understanding the nature of vulnerability 
across sectors.

 Understand impact.

Better understand the nature of the threat and response

 Fully appreciate that this is changing and fluid threat.

 Engaging at local, regional and national level to benefit from wider 
comprehension and coordinated response.

 Support the production and sharing of analytical products.

 Recognise impact upon individuals and organisations.

Educate

 Provide co-ordinated, consistent and timely advice.

 Coherent communications strategy (internally and externally).

The Chairman thanked Lee Stripe for his presentation.

11  Local Youth Network (LYN)

Richard Williams gave the Local Youth Network (LYN) update.

Points made included:

 That the group was currently looking at mental health.



Page 7 of 8

 The “Open Blue Bus” was booked to visit various locations in the 
community area.

 That the next meeting would be held on Monday 5 June.

LYN Funding Applications

Decision

 That Colerne Choices awarded £4,494 to provide a range of positive 
activities in the Colerne area in response to the consultation 
undertaken.

The Chairman thanked Richard Williams for his update.

12  Corsham Older Persons Champion

Decision

 That the Corsham Area Board appointed Kevin Gaskin as the Area 
Board Older Persons Champion -  2017/18.

The Chairman thanked Kevin Gaskin, and looked forward to future updates at 
the Area Board meetings.

13  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors considered two applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme:

Decision
Box Bowls Club awarded £500 for Equipment storage container.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Pickwick Association awarded £445 towards planters and mobile waterer 
to maintain verge and flower displays.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

14  Future Meeting Dates

That Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer would look into the viability of 



Page 8 of 8

holding future meetings on a Tuesday evenings. It was noted that several Parish 
Councils held their meetings on a Tuesday evening.

15  Urgent items

Concerns were raised re the lack of High Street banks still operating in 
Corsham. It was noted that Nationwide Building Society would have a stand at 
the Corsham Food Festival on Saturday 17 June.

16  Close


